
BCP Council Civic Centre, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Licensing Committee 
 

Date: Thursday, 7 March 2024 at 10.00 am 

Venue: Committee Room, First Floor, BCP Civic Centre Annex, St Stephen's 
Rd, Bournemouth BH2 6LL 

 

Membership: 

Chair: 

Cllr D A Flagg 

Vice Chair: 

Cllr S Moore 

Cllr B Castle 
Cllr A Chapmanlaw 
Cllr M Dower 
Cllr G Farquhar 
 

Cllr A Filer 
Cllr E Harman 
Cllr P Hilliard 
Cllr M Howell 
 

Cllr A Keddie 
Cllr C Matthews 
Cllr J Richardson 
Cllr L Williams 
 

 

All Members of the Licensing Committee are summoned to attend this meeting to consider 
the items of business set out on the agenda below. 

 
The press and public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting at the following 
link: 

 
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=5454 

 
If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please 
contact: Michelle Cutler on 01202 096660 or email democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 118686 or 

email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
  
This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

  

A
v
a
ila

b
le

 o
n
lin

e
 a

n
d
 

o
n
 t
h
e
 M

o
d
.g

o
v
 a

p
p
 

 

 

 

 
 

GRAHAM FARRANT 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
 28 February 2024 

 



 

 susan.zeiss@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 



 

 

AGENDA 
Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

1.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for absence from Councillors. 

 

 

2.   Substitute Members  

 To receive information on any changes in the membership of the 
Committee. 

 
Note – When a member of a Committee is unable to attend a meeting of a 
Committee or Sub-Committee, the relevant Political Group Leader (or their 

nominated representative) may, by notice to the Monitoring Officer (or their 
nominated representative) prior to the meeting, appoint a substitute 

member from within the same Political Group. The contact details on the 
front of this agenda should be used for notifications. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interests  

 Councillors are requested to declare any interests on items included in this 
agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for guidance. 

Declarations received will be reported at the meeting. 

 

 

4.   Confirmation of Minutes 7 - 106 

 To confirm and sign as a correct record the minutes of the Licensing 
Committee meeting held on 7 December 2023 and the Licensing Sub 

Committee meetings held on 14 and 23 November 2023, 6 and 12 
December 2023, 3, 17, 22, 24 and 31 January 2024 and 14 February 2024. 
 

The exempt section of the minutes where relevant are also appended as 
restricted documents. 

 

 

5.   Public Issues  

 To receive any public questions, statements or petitions submitted in 
accordance with the Constitution, which is available to view at the following 

link: 
 
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=15

1&Info=1&bcr=1 
 

The deadline for the submission of a public question is midday 3 clear 
working days before the meeting. 
The deadline for the submission of a public statement is midday the 

working day before the meeting. 
The deadline for the submission of a petition is 10 working days before the 

meeting. 
 

 

6.   Review of Hackney Carriage Maximum Fares and Charges Tariff 107 - 118 

 A request has been received by Mr David Lane on behalf of BCP taxi  

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1


 
 

 

private hire association for a 4% increase in the current Hackney Carriage 

Tariff. 
 

The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 allows the 
council to fix the rates or fares within the district for time as well as 
distance. 

 
Any change in the tariff will be reflected across all three current Hackney 

Carriage zones within the BCP Council conurbation. 
 

7.   Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Fees review 119 - 124 

 The purpose of this report is for the committee to consider an increase to 

the fees charged by BCP Council for the administration of the Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire licensing regime. 

The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, allows local 

authorities to set the fees charged to recover the costs associated with the 
administration and compliance of licensing drivers of Hackney Carriage and 

Private Hire vehicles. 

Any change to the fees for vehicles and Private Hire Operators is subject to 
a 28-day minimum consultation period. 

 

 

8.   Review of Licensing fees 125 - 132 

 The purpose of this report is to establish the licensing fees and charges that 
should apply from 1 April 2024 for the next three years for those licensing 

activities where the Council has discretion to do so. 
 

The statutory principle in relation to the setting of fees is that they should be 
reasonable and should relate to the costs of performing the function, 
including staffing, administration, testing, inspections, hearings, regulation 

and appeals. 
 
Inflationary increases to staff salaries mean that costs to provide the 

service have increased. A 4% uplift in fees has been applied to reflect these 
increased costs. 

 
The fees under review are as follows: 
 

Scrap Metal Dealers 
Pleasure Boats 

Sexual Establishments 
 
The fees charged under the Licensing Act 2003 are set by statute so 

cannot be amended by Local Authorities. The level of these fees have not 
been amended since they were first introduced in 2005. 

 
The fees charged under the Gambling Act 2005 are subject to a statutory 
maximum limit. Currently our fees are at this limit and cannot be increased 

any further. 
 

 

 



 
 

 

9.   Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Policy - Minor 

Amendments 
 

 The Committee is asked to consider the following minor amendments 
proposed in respect of private hire vehicles in the current Hackney Carriage 

and Private Hire Vehicle Policy: 
 

 Colour of Private Hire Vehicles - deadline to be provided to change any 
current white vehicles. 

 

Current wording  
23.1 No vehicle licensed as a Private Hire shall be coloured white. (this is to 

avoid confusion with Hackney Carriages.) 
 
Proposed wording 

23.1 No vehicle licensed as a Private Hire shall be coloured white. (this is to 
avoid confusion with Hackney Carriages.) Any existing private hire vehicles 

which are white must be resprayed another colour by 31 December 2024. 
 

 Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles 

 
The best practice guidance document was reissued in November 2023 and 

this now makes reference to the access to taxis and private hire vehicles for 
disabled users best practice guidance document which was published in 
2022  Access to taxis and private hire vehicles for disabled users - GOV.UK 

(www.gov.uk) 
 

This guidance includes a specification for a reference wheelchair which is 
slightly different from the one in the current policy.  
 

Current wording  
14.1 The Equality Act 2010 statutory guidance requires that local authorities 

must publish a list of wheelchair accessible vehicles that are capable of 
transporting a reference wheelchair as set out in Public Services Vehicles 
Accessibility Regulations 2000 

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2000/1970/schedule/1/made 
 

14.2 It is expected all vehicles presented to the council to be licenced as a 
wheelchair accessible vehicle will meet required space standards which are 
1500mm high, 750mm wide and 1300mm length 

 
Proposed wording 

14.1 It is expected any vehicle presented to the council to be licenced as a 
wheelchair accessible vehicle must meet the following space standards 
which are 1350mm high, 700mm wide, 1200mm long as stated within the 

Statutory Guidance document access to taxis and private hire vehicles for 
disabled users. Access to taxis and private hire vehicles for disabled users - 

GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) 
 
14.2 It is the licence holder’s responsibility to ensure any vehicle meets this 

standard prior to purchase and presentation for licence. 
 

 

 

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/access-to-taxis-and-private-hire-vehicles-for-disabled-users/access-to-taxis-and-private-hire-vehicles-for-disabled-users--2#section-167-list-of-designated-wheelchair-accessible-vehicles--statutory-guidance-for-llas
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/access-to-taxis-and-private-hire-vehicles-for-disabled-users/access-to-taxis-and-private-hire-vehicles-for-disabled-users--2#section-167-list-of-designated-wheelchair-accessible-vehicles--statutory-guidance-for-llas
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2000/1970/schedule/1/made
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/access-to-taxis-and-private-hire-vehicles-for-disabled-users/access-to-taxis-and-private-hire-vehicles-for-disabled-users--2
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/access-to-taxis-and-private-hire-vehicles-for-disabled-users/access-to-taxis-and-private-hire-vehicles-for-disabled-users--2


 
 

 

10.   Forward Plan 133 - 136 

 To consider, amend as required and approve the Committee’s forward plan 
of work. 
 

 

 
No other items of business can be considered unless the Chair decides the matter is urgent for reasons that must 
be specified and recorded in the Minutes.  

 



 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 07 December 2023 at 10.00 am 
 

Present:- 

Cllr D A Flagg – Chair 

Cllr S Moore – Vice-Chair 

 
Present: Cllr B Castle, Cllr A Chapmanlaw, Cllr M Dower, Cllr G Farquhar, 

Cllr E Harman, Cllr P Hilliard, Cllr M Howell, Cllr A Keddie and 
Cllr L Williams 

  

 

 
25. Apologies  

 

Apologies were received from Cllr A Filer, Cllr C Matthews and Cllr J 
Richardson. 

 
26. Substitute Members  

 

There were no substitute members. 
 

27. Declarations of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 
28. Confirmation of Minutes  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Licensing Committee on 14 
September 2023 and the Licensing Sub Committees on 13 and 28 

September and 11 and 26 October 2023 be signed by the Chair as an 
accurate record subject to the following corrections: 

 

 Licensing Committee, 14 September, minute number 24, Forward 
Plan: Review of Pricing Mechanism for Licensed Vehicles – It was 

noted that the item likely to be brought before the Committee was 
not this item, but an item on Fares. 

 Licensing Sub Committee, 28 September: Delete Cllr D Flagg and 
insert Cllr L Williams in list of those present. 

 
29. Public Issues  

 

There were no public questions, statements or petitions for this meeting. 
 

30. Update on Provision and Positioning of Taxi Ranks  
 

The Licensing Manager presented a report, a copy of which had been 

circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'A' to 
these Minutes in the Minute Book. The report provided responses, where 

7

Agenda Item 4



– 2 – 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
07 December 2023 

 
available, to information previously requested by the Committee in March 

2023 following an audit of all BCP taxi ranks. It was noted that the provision 
and maintenance of ranks was a matter for the Council’s highways team 
and was not a licensing function. 

 
The Committee was advised that the Traffic Team were visiting all the 

ranks identified and placing orders for maintenance where required. 
Although there was no specific schedule of works available, the traffic 
technician had now visited the Bournemouth zone ranks and scheduled the 

necessary works/maintenance. They were now in the process of visiting 
first Poole and then Christchurch ranks for the same purpose during the 

coming weeks. It was noted that the Traffic Team Leader had attended a 
taxi association meeti
[...]
 
arrangements and bring everything together into one composite 

document for ease of reference. A copy of the revised protocol was 
provided at appendix 1 of the report for members to consider, amend as 

required and agree. 

 
The Chair explained that while the current arrangements for chairing 

sub committees had worked well, he would like other members to have 
the opportunity to chair if they were interested in doing so. It was noted 
that training would be made available to anyone expressing an interest. 

Chairs were also provided with comprehensive procedural notes to 
assist in the running of hearings. 

 
In terms of the revised protocol the Committee was advised that very 
little had changed. There had been an opportunity to streamline the 

previous protocols into a single document which set out more clearly the 
differences in hearing procedures and decision notifications depending 

on the type of licensing business being considered. 

 
Members expressed dissatisfaction with the current accommodation for 

meetings in the Committee Room and it was noted that this was now being 
progressed at senior political/corporate level. 

 
RESOLVED that: 
 

(a) The Committee confirms arrangements for attendance at 
Licensing Sub Committees as set out in Paragraphs 4 to 6 of 

the report; 

(b) The Committee agrees to amend the arrangements for chairing 
sub committees to enable those members interested in chairing 

to put themselves forward, either now or at a later date; 

(c) The Committee agrees the revised Protocol for Public Speaking 

at Licensing Hearings attached at Appendix 1 of the report. 

 

Voting: Unanimous 

 

10



– 5 – 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
07 December 2023 

 
 

33. Forward Plan  
 

The Licensing Manager took members through the committee’s forward 

plan, a copy of which had been circulated to each Member and a copy of 
which appears as Appendix 'D' to these Minutes in the Minute Book. 

 
Membership of the policy review working gro
[...]
 in the hackney and 

private hire trades (2018) and the guidance within the Department of 
Transport Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards (updated 

November 2022).  
 

102



– 3 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
14 February 2024 

 
Having considered the circumstances of the case, the Sub Committee 

concluded that the applicant is a ‘fit and proper person’, so that the 
applicant should be able to continue with the application process to become 
a licensed Hackney Carriage/Private Hire driver. 

 
Anyone aggrieved by this decision has the right of appeal to the 

Magistrates’ Court within a period of 21 days beginning with the day that 
the applicant is notified, in writing, of the decision. 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 10:58am  

 CHAIRMAN 

103



This page is intentionally left blank

104



Document is Restricted

105

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 

Report subject  Review of Hackney Carriage Maximum Fares and Charges 
Tariff 

Meeting date  7 March 2024 

Status  Public Report   

Executive summary  A request has been received by Mr David Lane on behalf of BCP 
taxi private hire association for a 4% increase in the current 
Hackney Carriage Tariff. 

The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 allows 
the council to fix the rates or fares within the district for time as well 
as distance. 

Any change in the tariff will be reflected across all three current 
Hackney Carriage zones within the BCP Council conurbation. 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that:  

 Members consider the request for an adjustment in the current 
fares and charges. Members can either 

I. Approve the changes. 

II. Approve the changes with amendments. 

III. Refuse the proposed. 

Reason for 
recommendations 

Section 65 (1) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) 
Act 1976 allows the council to fix the rates of fares and
[...]
mum fare on their taximeter. This 
ensures consistency across all taxis and provides public confidence that the fare 
they are charged is correct. 

8. For information to compare our fares with other areas the Private Hire and Taxi 
Monthly magazine publishes a fare chart. You can search by local authority. 
Hackney Taxi Fare Tables (phtm.co.uk) 

9. Currently BCP sits at number 33 out of 344 Local Authorities. Below is a 
comparison of our current fees with other neighbouring local authorities. 

108

https://www.phtm.co.uk/taxi-fares-league-tables/2024-01


10. Dorset Council have two sets of charges one for Weymouth and Portland and the 
other for the rest of Dorset these can be viewed on their website. Taxi information 
- Dorset Council 

Council 2 Mile Fare Ranking 

Southampton 8.40 27 

BCP Council 8.20  33 

New Forest 7.35 123 

Dorset Council 
(Weymouth and 
Portland Zone) 

7.30 N/A 

Dorset Council 
(Dorset Zone) 

7.20 138 

 

Proposed Changes 

11. The BCP Taxi and Private Hire Association (PHTA) represented today by Mr 
David Lane is the voluntary body that represents drivers and vehicle licence 
holders.  

12. On 5 December 2023 Mr Lane submitted a written request to the Licensing 
Manager for a review of the hackney carriage fares by the Licensing Committee 
for consideration. If agreed it is anticipated that implementation will take place on 
1 May 2024. The request is attached at Appendix 1. 

13. The table of fares for the hire of hackney carriages in BCP was last reviewed on 
15 September 2022 and took effect from 1 November 2022. A copy of the current 
fare chart is attached at Appendix 2. 

14. The trade has requested that the fares be subject to an increase of 4% together 
with amendments to permit charges for such items as Tolls, Ferry Fares and 
Airport Drop offs.  

15. A further amendment is requested for the extra charge permitted for five or more 
passengers in a multi seater, on tariff 1 this goes from £1.00 to £2.00 and on 
tariffs 2 and 3 from £1.25 to £2.00. 

16. The proposed increase as requested is shown on the draft fare chart shown at 
Appendix 3.  

17. The proposed increase will change the initial charge as follow- 

 

 Current 2-mile fare Proposed 2-mile 
fare 

Tariff 1 8.20 8.52 

Tariff 2 10.95 11.37 

Tariff 3 12.28 12.77 

109

https://www.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/business-consumers-licences/licences-and-permits/taxi-and-private-hire-licences/taxi-information
https://www.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/business-consumers-licences/licences-and-permits/taxi-and-private-hire-licences/taxi-information


Consultation 

18. Section 65 (2) (a) and (b) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) 
Act 1976 require that when any change is made to the fares and charges for 
hackney carriages, the council must publish a notice of the amended charges in 
at least one local newspaper and must specify the period of not less than 14 
days, for objections to be made.  

19. A copy of the notice must also be published at the council offices for the period of 
14 days from the date of first publication.  

20.  If no objections are received the change will come into operation on the date of 
expiration of the notice.  

21. If objections are made and not withdrawn, then the committee will have to 
consider the objections and any agreed changes or modifications would then 
come into operation on a specific date no more than 2 months after the original 
consultation period.  

Options Appraisal 

22. Members consider the request for an adjustment in the current fares and 
charges. The current rate of inflation is 4.2% as stated on the Office for 
National Statistics website  Inflation and price indices - Office for National 

Statistics (ons.gov.uk) 

23. Members can either 

I. Approve the changes as requested. The proposed chart reflecting the changes 
as requested is attached at Appendix 3. 

II. Approve the changes with amendments as agreed by members, a new fare 
chart will then be created. 

III. Ref
[...]
nged hiring £1 £1.25 

d. For each item of luggage carried (excluding small hand luggage/carrier bags) and for each animal 20p 25p 

e. Soiling the vehicle by person or animal £75 £75 

Complaints or comments ► email taxi.privatehire@bcpcouncil.gov.uk (please include the Hackney Carriage plate number) 

115



T
his page is intentionally left blank

116



 

117



T
his page is intentionally left blank

118



LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 

Report subject  Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Fees review 

Meeting date  7 March 2024 

Status  Public Report   

Executive summary  The purpose of this report is for the committee to consider an 
increase to the fees charged by BCP Council for the administration 
of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire licensing regime. 

The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, allows 
local authorities to set the fees charged to recover the costs 
associated with the administration and compliance of licensing 
drivers of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire vehicles. 

Any change to the fees for vehicles and Private Hire Operators is 
subject to a 28-day minimum consultation period. 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that:  

 Members consider the proposed fees and either 

a) Agree the proposed fees as stated 

b) Agree amended fees following consideration 

c) Maintain the current fee structure. 

Any change in the fees for vehicles and Private Hire Operators 
is subject to a 28-day consultation period. 

Reason for 
recommendations 

The legislation allows for full cost recovery of the administration 
of the licensing of drivers, vehicles, and operators. Due to 

increases in the council’s operating costs as a result of 
inflationary increases, the current licence fees have been 

reviewed. 

 
Any changes to Driver Licence fees will be implemented from 1 

April 2024 and changes to Vehicle licence and Operators 

licences will be implemented at the conclusion of the 
consultation period and or any other Licensing Committee
[...]
Fees 2024 

 
Southampton 
City Council 
2024 

Dorset 
Council 

New 
Forest 
District 
Council 
2024 

123



DRIVERS 
      

New drivers application inc knowledge test  £175.00  £182.00 
 

£155.00 £192.00  
 

Knowledge test resit  £75.00  £78.00 
 

£50.00 £50.00  £50.00  

Safeguarding course  paid to provider  
     

Driver Issue/reissue of licence 3 year  £350.00  £364.00 
 

£350.00 £113.00  £162.00  

Dual Licence additional fee 
      

Change of details/replace licence £30.00  £31.00 
  

£15.00  £12.50  

Dual Licence £50.00  £52.00 
    

OPERATORS 
      

Application for new operator’s licence (non-
returnable) 

£70.00  £73.00 
    

Issue/reissue application for up to 10 vehicles (5 
year) 

£305.00  £317.00 
 

£1,000.00 £416.00  £520.00  

For each additional 10 vehicle £30.00  £31.00 
    

 

124



LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 

Report subject  Review of Licensing fees 

Meeting date  7 March 2024 

Status  Public Report   

Executive summary  The purpose of this report is to establish the licensing fees and 
charges that should apply from 1 April 2024 for the next three years 
for those licensing activities where the Council has discretion to do 
so. 
 
The statutory principle in relation to the setting of fees is that they 
should be reasonable and should relate to the costs of performing 
the function, including staffing, administration, testing, inspections, 
hearings, regulation and appeals. 
 
Inflationary increases to staff salaries mean that costs to provide 
the service have increased. A 4% uplift in fees has been applied to 
reflect these increased costs. 
 
The fees under review are as follows: 
 
Scrap Metal Dealers 
Pleasure Boats 
Sexual Establishments 
 
The fees charged under the Licensing Act 2003 are set by statute 
so cannot be amended by Local Authorities. The level of these fees 
have not been amended since they were first introduced in 2005. 
 
The fees charged under the Gambling Act 2005 are subject to a 
statutory maximum l
[...]
ation/Transfer £840.00  £984.00 

Minor Variation £275.00  £286.00 

Sex shops     

New Application £3,045.00  £3167.00 

Renewal £1,465.00  £1524.00 

Variation/Transfer £840.00  £984.00 

Minor Variation £252.00  £286.00 
 

131



This page is intentionally left blank

132



Forward Plan – Licensing Committee, 7 March 2024 - Publication date: 28 February 2024 

Forthcoming meetings 2024/25: 15 May / 19 September / 12 December / 13 March 
 

 Subject Purpose of report Consultation Report 
author(s) 

 

Meeting date 
 

1 Review of Hackney 
Carriage Maximum Fares 
and Charges Tariff 

To consider a request on behalf 
of the BCP Taxi and Private 
Hire Association for an increase 
in the current Hackney Carriage 
maximum fares and charges 
tariff 

Statutory Public Notice in 
accordance with S65(2) (a) 
and (b) of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976 
 
 

Trudi Barlow, 
Licensing Officer 

7 March 2024 

2 Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Fees Review 

To consider a report outlining 

proposed fees to be charged 
by BCP Council for the 

administration 

of the Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire licensing regime. 
 
 

Statutory Public Notice in 
accordance with S70(3) (a) 
and (b) of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976 
 

Trudi Barlow, 
Licensing Officer 

7 March 2024 

3 Review of Licensing Fees  
 

To consider a report outlining 
proposed non statutory fees to 
be charged by BCP Council  

for the administration of the 

licensing regime in relation to 
scrap metal, pleasure boats 

and sex establishments 
 

Not applicable Sarah Rogers, 
Senior Licensing 
Officer 

7 March 2024 

133

A
genda Item

 10



 Subject Purpose of report Consultation Report 
author(s) 

 

Meeting date 
 

4 Pleasure Boats and 
Boatpersons Licensing 
Policy 

To consider the policy following 
the outcome of the public 
consultation, amend as required 
and recommend to Council for 
adoption. 
 
 

Harbour Master 
 
Public consultatio

Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 07 March 2024 at 10.00 am 
 

Present:- 

Cllr D A Flagg – Chairman 

Cllr S Moore – Vice-Chairman 

 
Present: Cllr B Castle, Cllr A Chapmanlaw, Cllr M Dower, Cllr G Farquhar, 

Cllr A Filer, Cllr E Harman, Cllr M Howell, Cllr A Keddie, 
Cllr C Matthews, Cllr J Richardson and Cllr L Williams 

  

 

 
 

34. Apologies  
 

Apologies were received from Cllr P Hilliard. 

 
35. Substitute Members  

 

There were no substitute members. 
 

36. Declarations of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 
37. Confirmation of Minutes  

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Licensing Committee on 7 December 
2023 and the Licensing Sub Committees held on 14 and 23 November 

2023, 6 and 12 December 2023, 3, 17, 22, 24 and 31 January 2024 and 14 
February 2024 be signed by the Chair as an accurate record. 

 
38. Public Issues  

 

There were no public questions, statements or petitions for this meeting. 
 

39. Review of Hackney Carriage Maximum Fares and Charges Tariff  
 

The Licensing Manager presented a report, a copy of which had been 

circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'A' to 
these Minutes in the Minute Book. 

 
The Sub-Committee was advised that a request had been received by Mr 
David Lane, on behalf of BCP Taxi Private Hire Association, for a 4% 

increase in the current Hackney Carriage Tariff. The Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 allowed the Council to fix the rates or 

fares within the district for time as well as distance. Any change in the tariff 



– 2 – 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
07 March 2024 

 
would be reflected across all three current Hackney Carriage zones within 

the BCP Council conurbation.  
 
Mr David Lane was in attendance and responded to various questions 

raised by committee members, as follow: 
 

 A further amendment was requested for the extra charge permitted 
for five or more passengers in a multi seater, on tariff 1 this went 
from £1.00 to £2.00 and on tariffs 2 and 3 from £1.25 to £2.00. This 

was to cover drivers that may have to drive some distance in for a 
job if a customer had requested a 6/8 seater vehicle. It was 

highlighted that the vehicles previously used as 6 seaters were no 
longer available for replacement and therefore drivers had to 
purchase 8 seater vehicles, which cost more. An additional fare 

would only be incurred if there were over 4 passengers in a 6/8 
seater vehicle. 

 Tarif 1 and 2 waiting times were there to recompensate drivers when 
they were stationary e.g. sat in traffic or or waiting at traffic lights. 

 
RESOLVED that the Licensing Committee approve the request for an 
adjustment in the current fares and charges as requested. 

 
Voting: Unanimous 

 

40. Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Fees review  
 

The Licensing Manager presented a report, a copy of which had been 
circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'B' to 
these Minutes in the Minute Book. 

 
The Committee was asked to consider an increase of 4% to the fees 

charged by BCP Council in 2023 for the administration of the Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire licensing regime.  The Licensing Manager 
explained that an increase greater than 4% ran the risk of losing drivers to 

neighbouring authorities. It was noted that any change to the fees for 
vehicles and Private Hire Operators would be subject to a 28-day minimum 

consultation period. 
 
In response to various questions raised by the Committee, the Licensing 

Manager advised that: 
 

 It appeared that the BCP application fee was significantly less than 
what Dorset County Council and Southampton City Council charged, 
however, BCP charged an application fee, and once approved, 

drivers then had to pay an additional licence fee, which brought the 
total cost to £275. In addition, BCP charged more for a 3-year 

licence. 

 The figures given for Southampton City Council and Dorset County 

Council were up to date. 

 A fee review had been undertaken across the service and by law, 
the authority could only charge fees on a cost recovery basis. It was 



– 3 – 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
07 March 2024 

 
a challenging process to ensure that vehicles and drivers were 

operating safely whilst working on a cost recovery basis. 

 Any changes to Driver Licence fees would be implemented from 1 
April 2024 and changes to Vehicle Licences and Operators Licences 

would be implemented at the conclusion of the consultation period 
and/or any other Licensing Committee meeting that may be required. 

 
RESOLVED that the Licensing Committee agree the proposed fees as 
stated. 

 
41. Review of Licensing fees  

 

The Licensing Manager presented a report, a copy of which had been 
circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'C' to 

these Minutes in the Minute Book. 
 

The purpose of the report was to establish the licensing fees and charges 
that should apply from 1 April 2024 for the next three years for those 
licensing activities where the Council had discretion to do so. 

 
Inflationary increases to staff salaries meant that costs to provide the 

service had increased. A 4% uplift in fees had been applied to reflect these 
increased costs. 
 

The fees under review were Scrap Metal Dealers (3 year Licence), 
Pleasure Boats and Sexual Establishments (both 1 year licences). 

 
In response to various questions raised by the Committee, the Licensing 
Manager advised that: 

 

 The fees only covered self-drive boats and passenger boats 

covering up to 12 passengers, inland only, and did not apply to 
visiting boats. 

 The Licensing Team regularly liaised with Dorset Police with regard 

to the operation of scrap metal dealers in the conurbation to ensure 
compliance. 

 Legislation stated that scrap metal operatives only required basic 
DPS checks, which they must fund themselves. 

 
Cllrs Dowell and Farquhar abstained from voting on sex establishment 
licence fees due to a moral interest. 

 
The Legal Adviser recommended that the vote be broken down into 3 parts 

so that Clls Dowell and Farquar could vote on the proposed fees for scrap 
metal dealers and pleasure boats. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 

I. The Licensing Committee agree the proposed fees, as stated, in 
relation to Scrap Metal Dealers. 

 



– 4 – 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
07 March 2024 

 
Voting: Unanimous 

 
II. The Licensing Committee agree the proposed fees, as stated, in 

relation to Pleasure Boats. 

 
Voting: Unanimous 

 
III. The Licensing Committee agree the proposed fees, as stated, in 

relation to Sexual Establishments 

 
Voting: 11 in favour 

               2 abstained 

 
42. Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Policy - Minor Amendments  

 

The Licensing Manager asked the Licensing Committee to approve the 

following minor amendments to the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Vehicle Policy: 
 

 Colour of Private Hire Vehicles –  
section 23.1 amend to read ‘No vehicle licensed as a Private Hire 

shall be coloured white (this is to avoid confusion with Hackney 
Carriages.) Any existing private hire vehicles which are white must 
be resprayed another colour by 31 December 2024’.  

 Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles –  
section 14.1 amend to read ‘It is expected any vehicle presented to 

the council to be licenced as a wheelchair accessible vehicle must 
meet the following space standards which are 1350mm high, 700mm 
wide, 1200mm long as stated within the Statutory Guidance 

document access to taxis and private hire vehicles for disabled 
users. Access to taxis and private hire vehicles for disabled users -

GOV.UK (www.gov.uk).’ 
Section 14.2 amend to read ‘It is the licence holder’s responsibility 

to ensure any vehicle meets this standard prior to purchase and 

presentation for licence’. 
 

RESOLVED that the Committee approve the proposed amendments, 
as stated, with the changes to wheelchair accessible vehicles to take 
place with immediate effect. 

 
Voting: Unanimous 

 
43. Forward Plan  

 

The Licensing Manager took members through the committee’s forward 
plan, a copy of which had been circulated to each Member and a copy of 

which appears as Appendix 'D' to these Minutes in the Minute Book. 
 
 

 
 

http://www.gov.uk/


– 5 – 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
07 March 2024 

 
The meeting ended at 10.55 am  

 CHAIRMAN 


